the nine months ended September 30, 2002, the effect of the restatement adjustments is to increase net revenues by $87.7 million and reduce
expenses by $5.8 million, including income taxes, over amounts previously reported for the nine months ended September 30, 2002. The
restatement adjustment on the consolidated balance sheet relate primarily to purchase accounting adjustments. A more detailed description of the
adjustments and reconciliation is set forth in Note 3 to the consolidated financial statements included in the Company�s 2002 Form 10-K filed
with the SEC.

6

Edgar Filing: NETWORKS ASSOCIATES INC/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

NETWORK ASSOCIATES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

The following table sets forth selected consolidated financial data for the Company, showing previously reported and restated amounts, as
of September 30, 2002:

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

September 30, 2002

As Previously
Reported As Restated Difference

(Unaudited)
(In thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 633,952 $ 633,952 $ �
Short-term marketable securities 180,920 180,920 �
Accounts receivable, net 114,727 114,706 (21)
Prepaid expenses, income taxes and other current assets 44,451 45,569 1,118
Deferred taxes 148,694 169,015 20,321

Total current assets 1,122,744 1,144,162 21,418
Long-term marketable securities 163,869 163,869 �
Restricted cash 20,229 20,229 �
Property and equipment, net 79,084 79,084 �
Deferred taxes 90,039 108,662 18,623
Intangible assets, excluding goodwill, net 89,608 89,608 �
Goodwill, net 302,523 272,681 (29,842)
Other assets 25,181 25,181 �

Total assets $1,893,277 $1,903,476 $ 10,199

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 22,474 $ 22,474 �
Accrued liabilities 357,818 340,622 (17,196)
Deferred revenue 253,923 271,972 18,049
Current portion of convertible debt 174,203 174,203 �

Total current liabilities 808,418 809,271 853
Deferred revenue, less current portion 28,548 29,538 990
Convertible debt, less current portion 356,266 356,266 �
Other long term liabilities 434 434 �

Total liabilities 1,193,666 1,195,509 1,843

STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Preferred stock � � �
Common stock 1,564 1,564 �
Additional paid-in capital 975,763 984,522 8,759
Deferred compensation (7,721) (7,721) �
Cumulative other comprehensive income (loss) (25,256) 18,522 43,778
Accumulated deficit (244,739) (288,920) (44,181)

Edgar Filing: NETWORKS ASSOCIATES INC/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Total stockholders� equity 699,611 707,967 8,356

Total liabilities, minority interest and stockholders� equity $1,893,277 $1,903,476 $ 10,199

7

Edgar Filing: NETWORKS ASSOCIATES INC/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

NETWORK ASSOCIATES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

for the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002

Three Months Ended September 30, 2002 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002

As Previously As Previously
Reported As Restated Difference Reported As Restated Difference

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Net revenue:
Product $152,523 $160,079 $ 7,556 $441,373 $468,499 $27,126
Services and support 79,667 94,351 14,684 244,488 305,020 60,532

Total net revenue 232,190 254,430 22,240 685,861 773,519 87,658

Cost of net revenue:
Product 23,541 24,429 888 73,764 77,290 3,526
Services and support 15,172 15,172 � 45,370 45,370 �
Amortization of purchased
technology 696 696 � 1,963 1,963 �

Total cost of net
revenue 39,409 40,297 888 121,097 124,623 3,526

Operating costs and expenses:
Research and development 37,824 37,824 � 105,881 105,881 �
Marketing and sales 98,719 98,719 � 307,919 307,919 �
General and administrative 35,489 35,489 � 83,559 82,193 (1,366)
Acquisition related costs not
subject to capitalization 13,627 13,627 � 16,026 16,026 �
Recovery of doubtful
accounts, net (784) (784) � (1,141) (1,141) �
Amortization of intangibles 2,395 2,395 � 6,495 6,495 �
Restructuring charge � � � 1,116 1,116 �

Total operating costs
and expenses 187,270 187,270 � 519,855 518,489 (1,366)

Income from
operations 5,511 26,863 21,352 44,909 130,407 85,498

Interest and other income 9,126 9,126 � 23,425 23,425 �
Interest expense (6,990) (6,990) � (22,579) (22,579) �
Gain on sale of assets and
product lines 2,584 2,584 � 9,301 10,015 714
Gain on repurchase of debt 57 57 � 26 26 �
Write-down of strategic and
other investments (198) (198) � (198) (198) �

Edgar Filing: NETWORKS ASSOCIATES INC/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 16

Income before (benefit
from) provision for
income taxes and
minority interest 10,090 31,442 21,352 54,884 141,096 86,212

Provision for (benefit from)
income taxes 3,121 (96) (3,217) 7,766 (308) (8,074)

Income before minority interest 6,969 31,538 24,569 47,118 141,404 94,286
Minority interest in loss of
consolidated subsidiaries 2,121 2,586 465 (1,075) (1,895) (820)

Net income $ 9,090 $ 34,124 $25,034 $ 46,043 $139,509 $93,466

Other comprehensive income
(loss):

Unrealized gain (loss) on
investments $ 46 $ 46 $ � $ (2,310) $ (2,310) $ �
Foreign currency translation
loss (378) (378) � 7,399 7,399 �

Comprehensive income $ 8,758 $ 33,792 $25,034 $ 51,132 $144,598 $93,466

Basic net income per share:
Net income per share � basic $ 0.06 $ 0.23 $ 0.17 $ 0.31 $ 0.95 $ 0.64

Shares used in per share
calculation � basic 149,344 149,344 � 147,021 147,021 �

Diluted net income per share:
Net income per share � diluted $ 0.06 $ 0.21 $ 0.15 $ 0.30 $ 0.85 $ 0.55

Shares used in per share
calculation � diluted 154,822 173,914 19,092 154,952 174,043 19,092

8

Edgar Filing: NETWORKS ASSOCIATES INC/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

NETWORK ASSOCIATES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

Restatement to Sell-through Basis of Revenue Recognition
The Company sells certain of its products through distributors and other resellers. Since January 1, 2001, the Company has reported revenue

from sales to distributors and resellers on a sell-through basis. Adjustments required under the change to a sell-through revenue recognition
policy to correctly report revenue from these sales to distributors and resellers had the effect of deferring revenue from 1998 through 2000 and